AMENDMENT TO

THE

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE AND GOLD NUGGET UNIFORM, DBA ARGO UNIFORM COMPANY

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into by and between the CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA – POLICE DEPARTMENT, a municipal corporation ("CITY") organized under the laws of the State of Florida, and MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVICES, INC. ("CONTRACTOR"), a corporation authorized to do business in Florida.

WHEREAS, the CITY and Gold Nugget Uniform, DBA Argo Uniform Company entered into an agreement dated February 12, 2019, for uniforms for the Gainesville Police Department (attached hereto as an Exhibit); and

WHEREAS, in May 2021, the CONTRACTOR purchased/acquired Gold Nugget Uniform DBA /Argo Uniform Company and is now operating under the name Municipal Emergency Services, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR wishes to assume The Agreement Between the City of Gainesville and Gold Nugget Uniform, DBA Argo Uniform Company; and

WHEREAS, the CITY desires to transfer the contractual relationship previously held in the name of Gold Nugget Uniform, DBA Argo Uniform Company to the CONTRACTOR;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The CITY hereby assigns the rights and obligations under the terms and conditions of this Agreement to the CONTRACTOR.
- 2. The CONTRACTOR hereby accepts assignment and assumes responsibility for performance of all the terms and conditions of this Agreement and shall be obligated under all terms and conditions of said Agreement as if it was an original signatory thereto.
- 3. By executing this Amendment, the CITY consents to pay the CONTRACTOR the sums for service as stipulated in the original Agreement.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVICES, INC.	CITY OF GAINESVILLE
Signature:	Signature:
Printed Name: Ward Petrie	Printed Name: <u>Lee R. Feldman</u>
Title: Vice President Finance	Title: City Manager
Date:	Date:
	GAINESVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT
	Signature: Tony R. Jones Chief of Police Date:
	Approved as to Form and Legality
	Lee C. Libby Date
	Senior Assistant City Attorney